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“Risk, Return & Growth
Getting the Balance Right”

London, October 3-5, 2006

Building growth 

number of new customers
development of customers’
‘share of wallet'

BuildingGrowth

For an integrated financial services company
the chief gauge of growth is

the growth in Assets

Assets grow fuelled by two engines

Growth in the number of new customers 
is linked to the growth of the network

1.1.
2.2.
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Sales network, AUA & MSCI World BuildingGrowth

MSCI World in €

Fact: customers invest their assets  where they keep their 
bank account, often spreading their assets among more 
than one account

‘4Freedoms’: growth strategy #1

Our model: multi-channel, branchless yet incorporating 
human touch, offers a ‘low or no cost’ account, high service 
delivery & flexibility, with no dependence on ‘proximity’

Objective: increase number of customers who have a 
bank account with us & use it actively

Experience: customers who use our bank account as their 
primary one close other accounts & shift assets to us

Strategy rationale: our ‘active’ bank customers have 
4 – 6 times greater assets 

than those without our bank account

BuildingGrowth
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Key drivers of ‘4F’ growth strategy

new customer acquisition
via the bank account

development of the customer
via cross selling

BuildingGrowth

The banking business is the key to asset growth
with a focus on two drivers

1.1.

2.2.

New bank accounts trend
all account types, excluding conversions

* 59% are opened by new customers

Jan-04 Jan-05 July-05 Jan-06

2,494

11,962‘4Freedoms’
Launch

124,700* in 16 months
mo. avg. 7,800

mo. avg. 8,828

mo. avg. 7,258
mo. avg. 6,174

mo. avg. 3,951

FY ‘04 H1 ‘05 H2 ‘05 H1 ‘06

53,000

BuildingGrowth
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€ 4,249 
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Average assets 
per new bank customer
by length of time as account holder (as at 31/07/06)

Cross-selling progresses very well

1 month

16 months

6 months

12 months

BuildingGrowth

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Account activation 
per new bank customer
by length of time as account holder (as at 31/07/06)

Account activation predictably 
reaches a level of 70% in six-months time

1 month

16 months

6 months

12 months

BuildingGrowth
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New customers acquired April - Dec. 2005
% Avg. Assets Index 1 Index 2

Non-active 10,800 30% 15,800 € 100

Active 22,700 70% 21,800 € 138

TOTAL 33,500 100% 19,900 € 126 179

Group 1

Account activation & asset growth

Our capacity to capture about 40% more assets 
when the account is active is confirmed

% Avg. Assets Index 1 Index 2
New customers acquired Jan. - June 2006

Non-active 15,200 46% 9,200 € 100

Active 17,800 54% 13,000 € 141

TOTAL 33,000 100% 11,100 € 121 100

Group 2

BuildingGrowth

National roll-out Sept. 2006
extend the approach to an additional 40% of the 
supervisors

To present the advisor profession 
using the image of ‘Family Banker’

Project first implemented in Oct. 2005 
by pilot group (2% of supervisory force)
number of advisors increased by 50%

By end of Q1 2007
remaining 43% of supervisors will use ICoNA recruiting 
approach

Second step May 2006 
15% of total supervisory force involved 

‘ICoNA’: growth strategy #2
Network recruiting project

BuildingGrowth

1.1.

2.2.

3.3.

4.4.
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Controlling risk

Our history constellated by proactive 
decisions towards understanding  &
reining-in of risk

Mediolanum has an innate allergy
to ‘non-calculated’ risk

ControllingRisk

Mediolanum is recognised as a 
low-risk profile company

Direct risks

Financial risks
guarantees, loans, risky positions in securities

Catastrophe risk

ControllingRisk

Risk to reputation

Those risks that the company runs 
during normal operations

1.1.

2.2.

3.3.
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Traditional reserves, 
which are sensitive 
to interest rates, 
are declining

Guarantees relate 
only to traditional 
reserves:
10% of Life assets 

New business 
concentrated on 
Unit-linked, with no 
risk for us: 
solvency margin 
is zero

Financial risks
ControllingRisk

1.1.

2.2.

3.3.

Guarantees we are committed to today
are extremely limited
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Policyholders assets

Financial risks

Mortgages
Personal loans

ControllingRisk

We are not involved in commercial business

We limit ourselves to providing …

…to customers who have assets with us, 
resulting an extremely low bad debt ratio on loans

1.1.
2.2.

Treasury activity concentrated in low-risk
fixed income instruments w/ short durations
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Catastrophe & Reputation risk

Catastrophe risk
we are ‘state of the art’ with respect to 
Bank of Italy’s stringent regulations

Risk to reputation
we have an advanced control system & 
substantial insurance coverage with 
respect to advisors’ work activities

ControllingRisk

Indirect risks
ControllingRisk

Those risks our customers could run 
as a result of our advice, or 

if we were to offer risky investment instruments

these risks are not negligible, even if 
legally not our burden

if customers lose all or part of their assets, 
they could leave the company with a grave 
impact on our growth
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Advice risk
ControllingRisk

Our customers’ equity exposure 
is higher than the competition

Asset class risk is our most important risk

51% 

Customers’
managed assets

41%

Customers’
total assets

non-equity 
component

equity 
component

Advice risk: our weapon
‘5D’ Strategy

‘Time Horizon’ diversification11
‘Securities’ diversification22
‘Geographic/Sector’ diversification33
‘Growth Potential’ diversification44
‘Financial Instruments’ diversification55

Clients are advised to invest 
following a series of diversification criteria

ControllingRisk
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1995-2004
Annualised return

RICRE fund investor average 14.6%

Advice risk: our weapon applied
Dalbar example

US equity fund investor average 6.2%

ControllingRisk

USA*

S&P 500 Index 12.1%

Italy - Mediolanum

MIBTEL 8.7%

RICRE technical performance 11.1%

* Source: Dalbar, Inc. ‘The Quantitative Analysis of Investor Behavior Study 2005’

Net Profit 10-year CAGR
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DeliveringReturn
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1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

Dividend Payout Net Profit retained
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60

129

82

141

88
103

115

233

€ mn

Payout ratio

CAGR 21%

Dividend Payout 10-year CAGR
DeliveringReturn

Embedded Value 10-year CAGR

VIF
Adjusted
shareholders’ equity
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1,283
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1,768
1,816

2,354

94 96 97 98 0299 00 0195 03 04 05
EEV*

2,029

€ mn

* including Spain & banking business

2,951

CAGR 19%

DeliveringReturn
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Margins issue

Price is what a customer pays for a 
product or service

Margin is what the company obtains from 
its business acumen with respect to this 
same product or service

DeliveringReturn

There is often confusion between 
price & margin

High margins = High prices?
an example

For the customer: our U-L individual pension plans 
are among the least expensive product on the Italian 
market - thanks to bonuses

For the industry: a benchmark for profitability, 
our pension plans deliver about 90% of 1st-year premiums in 
terms of distributable earnings

DeliveringReturn

High margins necessitate high prices
only when there is lack of innovation

at the managerial, operational or product level

Our Unit-linked individual pension plans 
represent:



13

Margin source 
Mediolanum pension plans

DeliveringReturn

Efficiency of operations that result in low 
administrative expenses

Long duration (on average 23 years)

Tax advantage due to underlying mutual funds 
domiciled in Ireland

‘Automatic increase in premiums’ (linked to the 
cost of living index plus a certain number of bps) 
resulting in a premium more than doubling 
over the life of the policy

Resilient performance in terms of lapse rate

Margin sustainability in our DNA
franchise value

DeliveringReturn

capacity to innovate
way of selling

Our margin sustainability is our 
competitive advantage, coming from our:

establishment of long-term relationships 
with customers

Management’s responsibility is to constantly look 
for ways to increase value 

for the customers & to price accordingly

Franchise value



14

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

03
/0

6/
19

96

03
/0

9/
19

96

03
/1

2/
19

96

03
/0

3/
19

97

03
/0

6/
19

97

03
/0

9/
19

97

03
/1

2/
19

97

03
/0

3/
19

98

03
/0

6/
19

98

03
/0

9/
19

98

03
/1

2/
19

98

03
/0

3/
19

99

03
/0

6/
19

99

03
/0

9/
19

99

03
/1

2/
19

99

03
/0

3/
20

00

03
/0

6/
20

00

03
/0

9/
20

00

03
/1

2/
20

00

03
/0

3/
20

01

03
/0

6/
20

01

03
/0

9/
20

01

03
/1

2/
20

01

03
/0

3/
20

02

03
/0

6/
20

02

03
/0

9/
20

02

03
/1

2/
20

02

03
/0

3/
20

03

03
/0

6/
20

03

03
/0

9/
20

03

03
/1

2/
20

03

03
/0

3/
20

04

03
/0

6/
20

04

03
/0

9/
20

04

03
/1

2/
20

04

03
/0

3/
20

05

03
/0

6/
20

05

03
/0

9/
20

05

03
/1

2/
20

05

03
/0

3/
20

06

03
/0

6/
20

06

03
/0

9/
20

06

€

CAGR 13%

Share Price 10-year CAGR
DeliveringReturn

Indices* vs. Competitors

source: Companies data, broker notes, Mediolanum estimates

DeliveringReturn

2000

P/EV 6.5 3.1 3.2 2.3
P/EVNB 28.9 70.4 17.6 75.7

P/EVNB 13.7 29.2 22.9 41.9

2006
P/EV 1.4 1.4 1.9 1.4

Mediolanum Alleanza B. Fideuram Generali

* annualised
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Mediolanum: 
an optimal investment opportunity

DeliveringReturn

Our company offers an uncommon mix of growth 

without risk

Thank you!
Any questions?
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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by Mediolanum S.p.A. for the sole purpose of  providing 
information and presenting the Group’s strategies. 
The information, opinions, valuations and forecasts it contains have not been audited by 
any independent body; they may be altered at any time without notice.
No guarantee, express or implicit, is given by Mediolanum S.p.A. or by any of the 
Mediolanum Group companies as to the reliability, completeness or accuracy of the 
information or opinions in the present document. 
Publication, communication to others, and reproduction of all or any of this document’s 
contents are forbidden, except with the express written consent of Mediolanum S.p.A.
Neither Mediolanum S.p.A., nor the companies belonging to the Mediolanum Group, nor 
their representatives, managers or employees accept liability for any losses directly or 
indirectly resulting in any manner whatsoever from use of the present document or of 
information in any way attributable thereto.
Forecasts in this document has been prepared with the greatest care, but is nevertheless 
based on assumptions which could prove wrong because of risk factors outside the control 
of Mediolanum S.p.A. and the Mediolanum Group companies. There is no guarantee that 
present forecasts will match future performance. 
This document is not a recommendation to invest in any financial instrument, nor an 
invitation to subscribe or purchase shares, nor is any part thereof intended to serve as a 
basis or reference source for any contract or undertaking whatsoever on the part of 
Mediolanum S.p.A. or any of the companies belonging to the Mediolanum Group.
Receipt of this document implies acceptance of its limitations as described above.

Investor Relations Contacts

Alessandra Lanzone
tel.: +39-02-9049-2039
e-mail: investor.relations@mediolanum.it

Maurizio Belò
tel.: +39-02-9049-2663
e-mail: investor.relations@mediolanum.it

Lisa Maxon
tel.: +39-02-9049-2997
e-mail: investor.relations@mediolanum.it

Nicoletta Russo
tel.: +39-02-9049-2337
e-mail: investor.relations@mediolanum.it


